

No. S158965

Supreme Court Copy

COPY

**In the Supreme Court
of the
State of California**

Brian Reid,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

Google, Inc.,
Defendant and Respondent.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAY 27 2008

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H029602
Superior Court for the County of Santa Clara
Case No. CV023646

DUANE MORRIS LLP
Barry L. Bunshoft (SBN 32431)
Ray L. Wong (SBN 84193)
Paul J. Killion (SBN 124550)
Lorraine P. Ocheltree (SBN 151791)
Allegra A. Jones (SBN 236518)
One Market, Spear Tower, #2000
San Francisco, CA 94105-1104
Telephone: 415.957.3000
Facsimile: 415.957.3001

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant,
Brian Reid

No. S158965

**In the Supreme Court
of the
State of California**

Brian Reid,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

Google, Inc.,
Defendant and Respondent.

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H029602
Superior Court for the County of Santa Clara
Case No. CV023646

DUANE MORRIS LLP
Barry L. Bunshoft (SBN 32431)
Ray L. Wong (SBN 84193)
Paul J. Killion (SBN 124550)
Lorraine P. Ocheltree (SBN 151791)
Allegra A. Jones (SBN 236518)
One Market, Spear Tower, #2000
San Francisco, CA 94105-1104
Telephone: 415.957.3000
Facsimile: 415.957.3001

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant,
Brian Reid

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Google Recruits and Hires Dr. Brian Reid.	3
B. Reid Begins Receiving Derogatory Age-Related Comments From Supervisors, Co-workers And Google’s Founders.	5
C. Reid Is Removed From Operations And Replaced By Hoelzle, 15 Years Younger.....	6
D. Reid Is Subsequently Shunted To A Dead-End Position And Then Abruptly Terminated.	7
E. Though To His Face Google Encouraged Reid To Apply To Other Departments, Google’s Managers Conspired Behind His Back To Assure There Was No Spot For Him And Agreed To Justify The Termination Based On A “Job Elimination Angle.”	8
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	10
IV. DISCUSSION	12
A. The Court of Appeal Correctly Reversed Summary Judgment Based On Numerous Triable Issues of Fact.....	12
B. Issue No. 1—The “Stray Remarks” Issue.....	16
1. The Remarks	16
2. Google Overstates The Reach of The So-called “Stray Remarks Doctrine.”	19
a. Development in the Federal Courts.	20
b. Discussion in California Cases.	23

3.	As Hoelzle and Rosing Were Decisionmakers and Supervisors of Reid, The Court of Appeal Correctly Declined to Weigh The Evidence And Dismiss Their Ageist Comments As “Stray.”	26
4.	Reid Presented More Evidence of Discrimination Than Simply the Remarks Google Attacks.....	29
C.	Issue No. 2—The <i>Biljac</i> Issue	31
1.	Google’s Evidentiary Objections.....	33
a.	The Only Piece Of Evidence Objected To In The Trial Court, Raised In The Court Of Appeal And Relied On In The Decision Is Dr. Matloff’s Declaration.	33
b.	Dr. Matloff’s Declaration Was Clearly Admissible.	36
2.	Google’s Contention That Its Objections Should Have Been “Presumed <i>Sustained</i> ” Is Directly Contrary to Code of Civ. Proc. § 437c(c).	39
3.	Google’s Alternative Approach—Remand to The Trial Court For Evidentiary Rulings—Is Inappropriate, Particularly Where The Court of Appeal Has Already Considered The Objections.....	42
4.	Google Overlooks The Distinction Between Waived And Presumptively Overruled Objections.....	45
V.	CONCLUSION	47
	CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT	48

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Company</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826	23
<i>Alexander v. Codemasters Group Limited</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 129	39, 44
<i>Ann M. v. Pacific Plaza Shopping Center</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 666	32, 39, 41, 44-46
<i>Aragon v. Republic Silver State Disposal, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 292 F.3d 654.....	38
<i>Barnes v. GenCorp, Inc.</i> (6th Cir. 1990) 896 F.2d 1457.....	38
<i>Benavidez v. San Jose Police Dept.</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 853	44
<i>Bevan v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> (8th Cir. 1997) 118 F.3d 603.....	30
<i>Biljac Associates v. First Interstate Bank of Oregon</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 1410.....	2, 11, 31-32, 34, 40, 44
<i>Binder v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 832	23
<i>Chiramonte v. Fashion Bed Group, Inc.</i> (7th Cir. 1997) 129 F.3d 392.....	27
<i>City of Long Beach v. Farmers and Merchants Bank</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 780	44, 46
<i>Cone v. Longmont United Hospital</i> (10th Cir. 1994) 14 F.3d 526.....	21
<i>Demps v. San Francisco Housing Authority</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 564	34, 41, 43-44
<i>Ercegovich v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> (6th Cir. 1998) 154 F.3d 344.....	29
<i>Ewing v. Gill Ind., Inc.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.App.4th 601	28
<i>Ezell v. Potter</i> (7th Cir. 2005) 400 F.3d 1041.....	28
<i>Faust v. Calif. Portland Cement Co.</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 864	13, 23

<i>Fisher v. Pharmacia & Upjohn</i> (8th Cir. 2002) 225 F.3d 915.....	28-29
<i>Gallant v. City of Carson</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 705	46
<i>Gatton v. A. P. Green Services, Inc.</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 688	41
<i>Gibbs v. Consolidated Services</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 794	25
<i>Golden West Baseball Co. v. Talley</i> (1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 1294.....	45-46
<i>Greene v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> (10th Cir. 1996) 98 F.3d 554.....	30
<i>Guz v. Bechtel Nat'l, Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 317	12, 24-25, 37, 40
<i>Hall v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 1337	43
<i>Harlow v. Carleson</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 731	44
<i>Haskell v. Carli</i> (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 124.....	40, 46
<i>Hayes v. Compass Group USA, Inc.</i> (D. Conn. 2004) 343 F.Supp.2d 112.....	30
<i>Hayman v. Block</i> (1986) 176 Cal.App.3d 629.....	41
<i>Hoover Community Hotel Develop. Corp. v. Thomson</i> (1985) 167 Cal.App.3d 1130.....	34
<i>Horn v. Cushman & Wakefield Western, Inc.</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 798	24-25
<i>In re Marriage of Moore</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 366	32
<i>Kelly v. Stamps.com</i> (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 1088	24, 28
<i>Kier v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> (7th Cir. 1987) 808 F.2d 1254.....	38
<i>Laird v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 727	39, 44

<i>LeBlanc v. Great American Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 6 F.3d 836.....	38
<i>Lewis v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1232	36
<i>Lincoln Fountain Villas v. State Farm</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 999	42, 44
<i>Lindahl v. Air France</i> (9th Cir. 1991) 930 F.2d 1434.....	13
<i>Maitland v. Univ. of Minn.</i> (8th Cir. 1998) 155 F.3d 1013.....	39
<i>Marich v. MGM/UA Telecommunications, Inc.</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 415	32
<i>Mathews v. Trilogy Commc'ns, Inc.</i> (8th Cir. 1998) 143 F.3d 1160.....	21, 27
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 792	38
<i>Nesbit v. Pepsico, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 994 F.2d 703.....	22
<i>Nidds v. Schindler Elevator Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 1996) 113 F.3d 912.....	21
<i>Obrey v. Johnson</i> (9th Cir. 2005) 400 F.3d 691.....	38
<i>Palasota v. Haggard Clothing Co.</i> (5th Cir. 2003) 342 F.3d 569.....	23
<i>Parkview Villas Assoc., Inc. v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> (2006) 133 Cal.App.4th 1197	43
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 228.....	20-21, 29
<i>Ramsey v. City of Lake Elsinore</i> (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 1530.....	45-46
<i>Reeves v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 95	12
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods, Inc.</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 133	22-25
<i>Russell v. McKinney Hosp. Venture</i> (5th Cir. 2000) 235 F.3d 219.....	23

<i>Sada v. Robert F. Kennedy Med. Ctr.</i> (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 138	24
<i>Saelzler v. Advanced Group 400</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 763	13
<i>Sambrano v. City of San Diego</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 225	40-41, 44, 46
<i>Shager v. Upjohn Co.</i> (7th Cir. 1990) 913 F.2d 398.....	30
<i>Sharon P. v. Arman, Ltd.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1181	32, 39, 44
<i>Slatkin v. University Of Redlands</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 1147	25
<i>Smith v. Leggett Wire Co.</i> (6th Cir. 2000) 220 F.3d 752.....	27, 38
<i>Soukup v. Law Offices of Hafif</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 260	34
<i>Spitzer v. Good Guys, Inc.</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 1376	13
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. v. Mendelsohn</i> (2008) 128 S.Ct. 1140	45
<i>St. Mary Medical Center v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1531	39
<i>Standard v. A.B.E.L. Services, Inc.</i> (11th Cir. 1998) 161 F.3d 1318.....	21
<i>Standstad v. CB Richard Ellis, Inc.</i> (5th Cir. 2002) 309 F.3d 893.....	27
<i>Stout v. Potter</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 276 F.3d 1118.....	37
<i>Stratton v. Handy Button Machine, Co.</i> (N.D. Ill. 1986) 639 F.Supp. 425	15
<i>Strauch v. American College of Surgeons</i> (N.D. Ill. 2004) 301 F.Supp.2d 839	27
<i>Swat-Fame, Inc. v. Goldstein</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 613	40, 44
<i>Tilley v. CZ Mater Assn.</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 464	44

<i>Torre v. Casio, Inc.</i> (3rd Cir. 1994) 42 F.3d 825	14-15
<i>Trop v. Sony Pictures Entertainment Inc.</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1133	25
<i>Vineyard Springs Estates, LLC v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 633	43
<i>Zamos v. Stroud</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 958	44

Statutes

Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17200 et seq.....	10
Cal. Const., art. VI, § 13	32
Code of Civ. Proc. § 425.16.....	43
Code Civ. Proc. § 437c(c).....	13, 39, 40-41
Evid. Code § 801(b).....	37
Gov. Code, §12900 et seq.	10
Rules of Court, rule 8.500(c).....	36

Other Authorities

L. Reinsmith, <i>Proving an Employer's Intent: Disparate Treatment Discrimination and The Stray Remarks Doctrine After Sanderson Plumbing Products</i> (2002) 55 Vand. L. Rev. 219, 240	21
<i>Selected 1980 California Legislation</i> (1981) 12 Pacific L.J. 291-92.....	40
